

25.10.2023

Present: Sh. Satish Kumar, Counsel for plaintiff(s).

None for defendant no.1 to 3.

Ms. Vasu Singh, Counsel for D-4/SDM Alipur.

Heard. Perused.

Perusal of record shows that counsel for D-2/Renu Arora had appeared in Court on 02.03.2023 and had filed vakalatnama.

Process qua D-1/Kusum Lata Bansal has been received back alongwith report. Report perused.

On perusal of report, I am of the considered view that defendant no.1 is deliberately avoiding process of this Court.

Process qua D-3 has not been received back.

The same be awaited.

In the meantime, issue fresh process qua D-1 and D-3 as per previous orders returnable on next date of hearing. In case of non-availability of D-1 & D-3 process be served by way of affixation also.

Now to come up on 14.02.2024 for further proceedings, as per law.

Steps be taken within 15 days.

(Deepak Dabas)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/ 25.10.2023