

4 CS DJ 98/23 DIVYA JAIN Vs. KUSUM LATA BANSAL

09.07.2025

Present: Sh. Satish Kumar, Counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Bijender, proxy Counsel for Sh. Sunil Rana,
counsel for D-1 to D-3 and proposed defendant
Lokesh Bansal.
Ms. Vasu Singh, counsel for D-4.

The D-1 to D-3 had sought time on 08.08.2024 to file the WS. The court is still waiting for their WS. The stipulated time provided under the law for filing the same has lapsed long back. No reason has been forwarded as to why it has not been filed till date. Accordingly, the right of D-1 to D-3 to file WS is closed.

The counsel for plaintiff states he does not wish to file any reply to the application u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC filed by intervenor Lokesh Bansal and would straight way argue the same.

Now to come up for arguments on the application u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC on **12.11.2025**.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 09.07.2025